Biogas is a variable resource and the resource estimate is only approximate. To highlight this,
approximate ranges for the different sources were used to indicate some of the uncertainty in
calculating an annual estimate.

Ranges were used to calculate high and low amounts from the base default methane potential.
Estimates of the methane content in the biogas produced were used for WWTPs and landfills of
65% and 50% by volume, respectively. However, the methane content of the biogas can and does
vary from site to site, based on the content of the waste, as well as within a site annually, due to
climate-related factors. Table 7 shows the default values as well as high and low methane content
of the biogas produced by volume. For animal manure and IIC sources of biogas, a sensitivity
range was more difficult to identify, so an uncertainty range for methane of ±10% was used.
Figure 8 shows the relative capacity of the different renewable hydrogen sources along with the
uncertainty ranges described in Table 7.

This report is available at no cost from the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) at www.nrel.gov/publications.

18

Table 7. Range of Methane Content in Biogas

Source Default Methane
Content of Biogas
by Volume

High  Low  Reference

WWTPs 65% 70% (CH4 by
volume)

55% (CH4 by
volume)

[33]

Landfills 50% 60% (CH4 by
volume)

40% (CH4 by
volume)

[34]

Animal Manure Calculates methane,
not biogas

+10% -10%

IIC 60% +10% -10%

* IIC uses total potential, no net availability identified.

Figure 8. Relative intensity and range of hydrogen potential from biogas sources

5.2 U.S. National Methane and Hydrogen Potential
The U.S. total methane potential in raw biogas from the sources examined is almost 16 million
tonnes, but the net availability calculated is about 6.2 million tonnes. The net availability
excludes IIC sources for which net availability was not calculated. For comparison, the 2013
U.S. natural gas consumption was almost 573 million tonnes [35]. If the methane is converted to
hydrogen, it represents a total potential of 4.2 million tonnes and a net potential of 1.6 million